

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 27068-27069
OF 2015**

R. Chandrasekaran & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
The Tamil Nadu Housing Board & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned have been filed on 30th March, 2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 7th January, 2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.A. Nos. 412 and 413 of 2000 and the same were defective. After curing the defects, Counsel for the Petitioner has refiled the Petitions, which are barred by time by 126 days and the Counsel has filed the applications for condonation of delay in re-filing the Special Leave Petitions and the same were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 14th September, 2015, when His Lordship condoned the delay in re-filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 1354-1359 of 2002 entitled "Tamil Nadu Housing Board Versus K. Meenakshiachi & Anr. Etc." challenging the order dated 14th July, 2000 (Annexure P-18) in the same cases arising out of similar issue, were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th February, 2011, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to dispose of the same in terms of the signed order. Copy of the order dated 9th February, 2011 has already been placed as Annexure P-23 at Page Nos. 206-208 of the Special Leave Petition Paper books.

The matters above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

